

No. 14-4193

In the
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

JILL SIKKELEE, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of David Sikkelee, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 08-cv-00358-JL

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Lisa Blue Baron
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Center for Constitutional Litigation, PC
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2803
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American
Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PREEMPTION OF PENNSYLVANIA’S PRODUCTS LIABILITY STANDARDS OF CARE.	4
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Abdullah</i> Found Preemption of the Field of Aircraft Safety Regarding Aircraft Operations That Are Pervasively Regulated by Federal Law.....	4
B. District Courts in this Case and in Others Have Misconstrued the Scope of Field Preemption under <i>Abdullah</i>	7
II. ENLARGEMENT OF <i>ABDULLAH</i> FIELD PREEMPTION TO ENCOMPASS STATE LAW PRODUCTS LIABILITY ACTIONS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION.....	9
III. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT STATE PRODUCTS LIABILITY STANDARDS OF CARE FOR AIRCRAFT AND EQUIPMENT.....	17
A. Congress Directed the FAA to Prescribe <i>Minimum</i> Standards for Safe Design and Manufacture of Aircraft and Components.	17
B. Congress Enacted a Savings Clause that Expressly Preserves State Law Causes of Action, Including State Aviation Products Liability.	19
C. Enactment of GARA Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend the FAA to Preempt State Products Liability Claims.....	21

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE ABDULLAH NARROWLY
TO AVOID UNDERMINING STATE SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY
IN VIOLATION OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT.....24

CONCLUSION29

BAR MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE.....30

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	19
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	26
<i>Ballenger v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 2:09cv72-MHT, 2011 WL 5245209 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2011)	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Bernardt v. Polygraphic Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	27
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993) <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 908 (1993).....	11, 18
<i>Duvall v. Avco Corp.</i> , No. 4:cv-05-1786, 2006 WL 1410794 (M.D. Pa. May 19, 2006).....	9
<i>Elassaad v. Independence Air, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010)	7, 11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	12
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	26, 27, 28
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 868 (2000)	18, 20, 21
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	27

Holliday v. Bell Helicopters Textron, Inc., 747 F. Supp. 1396
 (D. Hawaii 1990)19

*In re Air Crash Disaster at John F. Kennedy Int’l Airport on June 24,
 1975*, 635 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1980)19

J. Meade Williamson & F.D.I.B., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
 968 F.2d 380 (3d Cir. 1992)6

Landis v. US Airways, Inc., No. 07-1216, 2008 WL 728369
 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2008)9

Lewis v. Lycoming, 957 F.Supp.2d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2013)8

Lucia v. Teledyne Continental Motors, 173 F. Supp. 2d 1253
 (S.D. Ala. 2001).....23

Lyon v. Agusta S.P.A., 252 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2001)21

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)14

Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Exp. Holdings, Inc., 555 F.3d 806
 (9th Cir. 2009) 23, 28

Medtronic v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 20, 25

Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Humes, 115 U.S. 512 (1885)14

Monroe v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 417 F. Supp. 2d 824, 830
 (E.D. Tex. 2006) 10, 11, 23

Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines, 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....23

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)10

Morris v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 833 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Tex. 2011)19

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 25, 27

Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota, 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....5

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &
 Development Commission*, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)15

Paoletto v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 464 F.2d 976 (3d Cir. 1972)6

Pease v. Lycoming Engines, No. 4:10-CV-00843, 2011 WL 6339833
(M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011).....8, 9

Prashker v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 258 F.2d 602 (3d Cir. 1958)6

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....26

Public Health Trust of Dade County, Florida v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.,
992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)10

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000)28

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)12

Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co., No. Civ. 02-4185, 2006 WL 1084103
(D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006) 19, 22

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., 731 F. Supp. 2d 429
(M.D. Pa. 2010) 8, 20

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., No. 4:07-CV-00886,
2014 WL 4447018 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2014).....8

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984) 15, 16

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) 12, 17

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)28

United States v. Varig Airlines, 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....18

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....26

Statutes

49 U.S.C. App. § 1506.....19

49 U.S.C. § 40101, Note § 2(a)(1) (1994)21

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)	20
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) (1978).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)	18
49 U.S.C. § 44701(c)	17
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 170 (1978).....	10
Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552 (1994).....	21
Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958), codified as amended at 49 U.S.C. §§ 40101-49105	10

Other Authorities

Corby, Philip H. & Todd A. Smith, <i>Federal Preemption of Product Liability Law: Federalism and the Theory of Implied Preemption</i> , 15 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 435 (1992)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(II) (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644.....	22
Henderson, Jr., James A. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 867 (1998)	13
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1958)	6

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 91.13(a).....	6
